The test result refers exclusively
to the tested model.
This test report may not be copied or
published in a part without the written
authorization
of the accreditation agency and/or
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Customer:

3.3 Configuration
EUT
Device Type designation Serial or inventory no. Manufacturer
MUX component TS-RW82AC-MUX 1621-V1.03#0006
02/17
GiS - Gesellschaft für
Informatik und
Steuerungstechnik
mbH
Antenna Cylindrical --- GiS - Gesellschaft für
Informatik und
Steuerungstechnik
mbH
CPU component TS-RW82AC-CPU 160-294V1.03#0002
02/17
GiS - Gesellschaft für
Informatik und
Steuerungstechnik
mbH
PSU
120 V / 60 Hz to 24 V DC
MDR-10-24 EB23046178 Mean Well
Transponder FDX, green, 30 mm --- GiS - Gesellschaft für
Informatik und
Steuerungstechnik
mbH
Peripheral devices
Device Type designation Serial or inventory no. Manufacturer
Notebook Lifebook A531 E00521 Fujitsu Siemens
AC power source 61602 616020002099 Chroma A.T.E. Europe
Table 1: Devices used for testing
Port Classification Cable type
Cable length
used maximum
1
AC supply ac power Unshielded 1.00 m ----
DC supply dc power Unshielded 0.15 m ----
Antenna cable signal/control Shielded 2.00 m ----
USB (for configuration of EUT only) signal/control Shielded 1.50 m ----
Table 2: Ports of EUT and appropriate cables
1
 As specified by applicant
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
GiS - Gesellschaft für Informatik und Steuerungstechnik
mbH
134 kHz RFID Reader
TS-RW82AC
170086-AU01+W02 Page 10 of 43
4 AC power line conducted emissions
according to 47 CFR Part 15, section 15.207, and
RSS-210, section 3.1 with RSS-Gen, section 8.8
4.1 Test location
Description Manufacturer Inventory No.
Shielded room Siemens - Matsushita E00107
4.2 Test instruments
 Description Manufacturer Inventory No.
☒ ESCS 30 Rohde & Schwarz E00003
☐ ESU 26 Rohde & Schwarz W00002
☐ ESCI Rohde & Schwarz E00001
☐ ESH3-Z2 Rohde & Schwarz E00028
☒ ESH2-Z5 Rohde & Schwarz E00004
☒ ESH2-Z5 Rohde & Schwarz E00005
☒ Cable set shielded
room
Huber + Suhner E00424
☒ E10 test software ib comPLAN E00443
☐ EMC32 test software Rohde & Schwarz E00777
4.3 Limits
Frequency
[MHz]
Quasi-peak
[dBµV]
Avarage
[dBµV]
0.15 – 0.5 66 – 56 56 – 46
0.5 – 5.0 56 46
5 – 30 60 50
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
GiS - Gesellschaft für Informatik und Steuerungstechnik
mbH
134 kHz RFID Reader
TS-RW82AC
170086-AU01+W02 Page 11 of 43
4.4 Test procedure
The AC power line conducted emissions test method refers to section 6.2 of ANSI C63.10 and
shall be as follows: